growth year over year

Income From Equity Method Investment

in Change Healthcare

Up low- to mid-single digit percent

growth year over year

Interest Expense Decline year over year

Effective Tax Rate 21% - 23%

Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest Decline year over year

Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding Approximately 200

Property Acquisitions and Capitalized Software $600 - $800

FX Impact
Net favorable impact of up to 10 cents per diluted

share year over year

Appendix

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q1 Fiscal 2019

19

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Schedule 2

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change

Quarter Ended June 30, 2018 Vs. Prior Period

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-

Related

Adjustments

Gains from

Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring and

Asset Impairment

Charges, Net

Other

Adjustments, Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1) $   2,779 $   - $   1 $   (21) $   (35) $   - $   - $   2,724 9 % 5 %

Operating expenses (2) (3) (4) (5) $   (2,696) $   121 $   20 $   - $   - $   96 $   487 $   (1,972) 40 % 9 %

Other income, net $   40 $   1 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   41 208 % 215 %

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (6) $   (56) $   77 $   40 $   - $   - $   - $   3 $   64 (53)% (9)%

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   6 $   199 $   61 $   (21) $   (35) $   96 $   490 $   796 (99)% 1 %

Income tax expense $   (87) $   (50) $   (16) $   6 $   9 $   (11) $   - $   (149) (8)% (29)%

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net

of tax, attributable to McKesson Corporation $   (139) $   149 $   45 $   (15) $   (26) $   85 $   490 $   589 (145)% 13 %

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a) (b)

$   (0.69) $   0.74 $   0.22 $   (0.07) $   (0.13) $   0.42 $   2.41 $   2.90 (c) (148)% 18 %

Diluted weighted average common shares (b)
202 203 203 203 203 203 203 203 (5)% (5)%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q1 Fiscal 2018

20

Quarter Ended June 30, 2017

As Reported (GAAP)

Amortization

of Acquisition-Related

Intangibles

Acquisition-Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-

Related Adjustments

Gains from Antitrust

Legal Settlements

Restructuring and

Asset Impairment

Charges, Net

Other Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted

Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit (1) $   2,560 $   - $   4 $   26 $   - $   - $   - $   2,590

Operating expenses (2) $   (1,927) $   121 $   (11) $   - $   - $   3 $   (2) $   (1,816)

Other income, net $   13 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   13

Income (Loss) from equity method investment in

Change Healthcare (6) $   (120) $   71 $   119 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   70

Income from continuing operations before

income taxes $   458 $   192 $   112 $   26 $   - $   3 $   (2) $   789

Income tax expense $   (95) $   (66) $   (39) $   (10) $   - $   (1) $   1 $   (210)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,

attributable to McKesson Corporation $   307 $   126 $   73 $   16 $   - $   2 $   (1) $   523

Diluted earnings per common share from

continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to

McKesson Corporation (a)

$   1.44 $   0.60 $   0.34 $   0.08 $   - $   0.01 $   (0.01) $   2.46

Diluted weighted average common shares 213 213 213 213 - 213 213 213

(a) Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

(b) Fiscal year 2019 diluted loss per share, as reported under GAAP, is calculated using a weighted average of 202 million common shares and excludes dilutive securities from the denominator due to their anti-dilutive effects. Potentially dilutive securities were excluded from the fiscal year 2019 GAAP per share computations due to our

reported net loss for fiscal year 2019. Diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP), and GAAP to Non-GAAP per share reconciling items, are calculated using a weighted average of 203 million common shares and includes dilutive securities.

(c) Adjusted Earnings per share on a Constant Currency basis for fiscal year 2019 was $2.85 per diluted share, which excludes the foreign currency exchange effect of $0.05 per diluted share.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Footnotes" of this release.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) definition, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this release.

21

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q1 Fiscal 2019 and Q1 Fiscal 2018

Schedule 3

REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions $ 40,977   $ -   $ 40,977   $ 40,282   $ -   $ 40,282   $ -   $ 40,977   $ -   $ 40,977   2   % 2   % 2   % 2   %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions 6,935   -   6,935   6,382   -   6,382   (487)   6,448   (487)   6,448   9   9   1   1

Medical-Surgical Solutions 1,703   -   1,703   1,533   -   1,533   -   1,703   -   1,703   11   11   11   11

Other (a) 2,992   -   2,992   2,854   -   2,854   (111)   2,881   (111)   2,881   5   5   1   1

Revenues $ 52,607   $ -   $ 52,607   $ 51,051   $ -   $ 51,051   $ (598)   $ 52,009   $ (598)   $ 52,009   3   % 3   % 2   % 2   %

OPERATING PROFIT (4)

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions  (1) $ 543   $ (3)   $ 540   $ 475   $ 54   $ 529   $ -   $ 543   $ -   $ 540   14   % 2   % 14   % 2   %

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (3) (560)   634   74   35   49   84   21   (539)   (5)   69   (1,700)   (12)   (1,640)   (18)

Medical-Surgical Solutions 93   32   125   108   17   125   -   93   -   125   (14)   - (14)   -

Other (a) (2) (5) (6) 114   99   213   17   214   231   (13)   101   (9)   204   571   (8)   494   (12)

Operating profit 190   762   952   635   334   969   8   198   (14)   938   (70)   (2)   (69)   (3)

Corporate (123)   28   (95)   (109)   (3)   (112)   -   (123)   1   (94)   13   (15)   13   % (16)

$ 67   $ 790   $ 857   $ 526   $ 331   $ 857   $ 8   $ 75   $ (13)   $ 844   (87)   % - % (86)   % (2)   %

OPERATING PROFIT AS A % OF REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical and Specialty Solutions 1.33   % 1.32   % 1.18   % 1.31   % 1.33   % 1.32   % 15   bp 1   bp 15   bp 1   bp

European Pharmaceutical Solutions (8.07)   1.07   0.55   1.32   (8.36)   1.07   (862)   (25)   (891)   (25)

Medical-Surgical Solutions 5.46   7.34   7.05   8.15   5.46   7.34   (159)   (81)   (159)   (81)